

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-CV-00398-TSC

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Defendants Department of Justice, Department of Defense and Department of Homeland Security, by and through undersigned counsel, hereby move for summary judgment pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. In support of this Motion, Defendants submit the accompanying Memorandum, a Statement of Undisputed Material Facts, and the declaration of Paul P. Colborn and a *Vaughn* index. A proposed order is also attached.

Dated: September 16, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Nicholas Cartier
NICHOLAS CARTIER
Trial Attorney, U.S. Department of Justice
1100 L Street, Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 616-8351 (telephone)
Nicholas.Cartier@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-CV-00398-TSC

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Overview of OLC’s Responsibilities 2

 II. Procedural History 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. FOIA Statutory Overview and Standard of Review 4

 II. OLC Is Entitled to Summary Judgment With Respect to its Exemption 5 Withholdings 6

 A. OLC Properly Withheld Records Pursuant to the Presidential Communications Privilege..... 7

 B. OLC Properly Withheld Records Pursuant to the Attorney-Client Privilege 9

 C. OLC Properly Withheld Records Pursuant to the Deliberative Process Privilege..... 10

 III. OLC Has Disclosed All Reasonably Segregable Information..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Advocates for the West v. DOJ,
331 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (D. Idaho 2018) 7, 8

Ancient Coin Collectors Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
641 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 11

CIA v. Sims,
471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 4

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 11

Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Studies v. DOJ,
331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5

DiBacco v. U.S. Army,
795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 5

Electronic Frontier Foundation v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice
739 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....6

Fisher v. United States,
425 U.S. 391 (1976)..... 9

Formaldehyde Inst. v. HHS,
889 F.2d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 11

Gov’t Accountability Project v. FDA,
206 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 6

* *In re Sealed Case*,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 7, 8, 10, 14

In re Sealed Case,
737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 4, 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy,
25 F. Supp. 3d 131 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Export-Import Bank,
108 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 11

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
796 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
802 F. Supp. 2d 185 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 9

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 5

Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
445 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 5

Kurdykov v. U.S. Coast Guard,
578 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 13

Loving v. DOD,
550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 6, 7, 8

Loving v. DOD,
496 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C 2007)..... 7, 14

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 11

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 13

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 6

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996) 5

Nat’l Sec. Archive Fund, Inc. v. CIA,
402 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 13

New York Times Co. v. DOJ,
282 F. Supp. 3d 234 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)..... 6, 11

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense,

320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018).....8

Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. EPA,
211 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 9

Russell v. Dep’t of Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC,
926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 6

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981)..... 9

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... 5, 6, 13

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497, *as reprinted in*
1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 24189)..... 4,5
